
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Pensions  

Board 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
(Employer Representatives) 
 
David Simmonds (Chairman) 

Alan Chapman (Vice-Chairman) 

John Morse 

 

Employee Representatives 

Roger Hackett 

Venetia Rogers 

Andrew Scott 

 

 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 7 OCTOBER 
2015 
 

 

Time: 5.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting. 

 

  
Published: 29 September 2015 

 Contact: Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at: 
 http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=356&MId=2495&Ver=4 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide
[...]
lict of interest. NB: Being a 
member of the LGPS is not seen as a conflict of interest. 

 

 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest and any Conflicts of Interest  
 

3 Minutes of meeting held on 30 July 2015 1 - 4 
 

4 Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

 To confirm the items of business marked Part I will be considered in public and that 
items marked Part II will be considered in private.  

5 Training Item - Local Pension Boards - A Technical Knowledge and 
Skills Framework 

5 - 52 
 

6 Local Government Pension Scheme - Governance Issues   
 

 To be provided with an oral update.  

7 Issues from the last meeting of the Pension Board  
 

8 Discussion on Pension Fund Policies 53 - 78 
 

9 Work Programme 2015/16 79 - 82 
 

 

PART II 

10 Review of Pension Committee Reports 83 - 90 
 

11 Risk Management Report 91 - 96 
 



Minutes 

 

 

Pensions Board 
 
30 July 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Board Members Present: 
 
Employer Representatives: 
Councillors Alan Chapman, John Morse and David Simmonds. 
 
Employee Representatives: 
Roger Hackett, Venetia Rogers and Andrew Scott. 
 
Also Present: 
Dan Kanaris (AON Hewitt). 
  
LBH Officers Present: 
Ken Chisholm, Nancy LeRoux, Paul Whaymand and Khalid Ahmed. 
 

1.    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
That Councillor David Simmonds be appointed Chairman and 
Councillor Alan Chapman be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Board for 
the 2015/16 Municipal Year. 

Action By: 

   

2. STATUTORY REQUIREMENT ON CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
 
The Board was informed that under the Public Service Pensions Act 
2013 for the purposes of a member of a Local Pension Board, a 
"conflict of interest‟ was defined in section 5(5) of the 2013 Act as a 
financial or other interest which was likely to prejudice a person's 
exercise of functions as a member of a Local Pension Board.  
 
In relation to membership of the Pension Board this would occur if an 
individual had another interest which was likely to prejudice the way 
they carried out their role as a Pension Board Member. The 2013 Act 
also specified that a conflict did not include a financial or other interest 
arising merely by virtue of that person being a member of the LGPS 
and/or Fund (or any connected scheme).  
 
The information reported was noted. 
  

 

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST AND ANY CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST 
 
Councillor David Simmonds declared a general Non-Pecuniary Interest 
as he was a member of the Teachers' Pensions Board. He remained in 
the meeting during discussion on all items. 
 
There were no conflicts of interests reported.  

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

4.    TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE   
 

Action by 
 

 That Agenda Item 11 be considered in private for the reasons stated on 
the agenda and the rest of the items be considered in public. 
 

 

5. THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HILLINGDON PENSIONS BOARD 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided Members with the 
Terms of Reference of the Pension Board. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the Terms of Reference of the Pension Board be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6. OVERVIEW OF PENSION BOARD 
 
Dan Kanaris from AON Hewitt attended the meeting and provided the 
Board with a presentation on Hillingdon's Pension Board Governance.  
 
Members were provided with the background to the establishment of 
the Board and provided with details on the legislative framework, the 
structure and Governance of the Local Government Pension Scheme, 
the Pensions Regulator, Conflicts of Interest, knowledge and 
understanding for Board Members and the reporting of breaches. 
 
Reference was made to the previous decision making structure for 
Pensions and Members were informed  that the purpose of the new 
Board would be to look at the governance of the Pensions Committee 
decisions and look at the processes in terms of making those 
decisions. 
 
The Board was informed that Pension Boards must not have conflicts 
of interest and that it was advisable for a conflict of interest policy to be 
adopted. 
 
Members must be conversant with the regulations of the Pension's 
Scheme and all policy documents. The importance of Members having 
the knowledge and understanding of the law relating to pensions was 
stressed and it was agreed that the training requirements of Members 
would need consideration in the Board's work programme. 
 
Examples were given of how the Board could assist the Administering 
Authority which included:- 
 

• Reviewing scheme member/ employer communications, 

• Checking compliance of scheme employers with their duties 
under Regulations and legislation, 

• Reviewing complaints and performance on the administration 
and governance of the scheme, 

• Reviewing employer and administering authority discretions, 

• Providing an input to the development of improving customer 
services and  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



  

• Reviewing effectiveness of processes for the appointment of 
advisors and suppliers. 

 
Particular reference was made to the requirement to report breaches of 
the law to the Regulator and the Board was provided with an outline of 
what should be reported. A policy would be drafted for the next 
Pensions Committee and this area would be covered in training 
provided to Members. 
 
Discussion took place on insurance indemnity protection for employee 
members of the Board and the Board asked that the Borough 
Solicitor's advice be sought on this. 
     
RESOLVED:  
 

1.  That the information presented be noted and officers be 
asked to report back to the next meeting of the Board on the 
actions requested.    

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 

Nancy 
LeRoux   

 
Nancy 

LeRoux 

7. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Board was provided with a draft work programme which provided 
suggestions on areas which Members should focus on. 
 
It was agreed that for the Board's next meeting an item be added to the 
work programme on what the arrangements are for Admitted Bodies in 
terms of how their views were taken into consideration. 
 
Subsequent to the meeting it was agreed that a Conflict of Policy be 
developed which would be submitted to the Board. 
 
Discussion took place on the Learning and Development Plan which 
would need to be put in place and officers were asked to give 
consideration to this and report back to the next meeting of the Board. 
 
Other areas which Members asked to be included in the Work 
Programme included how complaints were dealt with by the 
Administering Authority and the development of an Administration 
Strategy. 
 
Reference was made to the Pensions Administration Contract and 
Members asked that further detail be provided at future meetings on 
progress being made in relation to efficiency improvements by the 
contractor, Capita Employee Benefits (CEB).   
 
The Board was informed that briefings by specialists would take place 
at all meetings which would help in the learning and development for 
Members of the Board and improve the skills and knowledge base. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1.  That the draft work programme, with the suggestions made 
be noted.      

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nancy 
LeRoux / 

Ken 
Chisholm / 

Khalid 
Ahmed 

Page 3



  

  

8. REVIEW OF PENSION COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 
The Board was provided with the agenda for the last Pensions 
Committee which took place on 17 June 2015 and noted the reports. 
    

 

9. PENSION FUND RISK MANAGER AND CONTROL ISSUES 
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
The confidential report provided Members with details of the main risks 
to the Pension Fund which would enable the Board to monitor and 
review going forward. 
   
RESOLVED:  

1. That the Risk Register in terms of the approach and the 
specific tasks identified and the measures taken to mitigate 
those current risks, be noted. 

 
2.  That the recent Internal Audit report which gave substantial 

assurance on Pension Fund cash management practices be 
noted. 

  

 
 

 The meeting, which commenced at 7.00pm closed at 8.25pm 

 These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

 

Page 4



local pension
boards

A Technical Knowledge and Skills 
Framework

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



CIPFA, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, is the professional body for people in 

public finance. Our 14,000 members work throughout the public services, in national audit agencies, in major 

accountancy firms, and in other bodies where public money needs to be effectively and efficiently managed. 

As the world’s only professional accountancy body to specialise in public services, CIPFA’s qualifications are the 

foundation for a career in public finance. We also champion high performance in public services, translating our 

experience and insight into clear advice and practical services. Globally, CIPFA shows the way in public finance 

by standing up for sound public financial management and good governance.

CIPFA values all feedback it receives on any aspects of its publications and publishing programme. Please 

send your comments to publications@cipfa.org

Our range of high quality advisory, information and consultancy services help public bodies – from small 

councils to large central government departments – to deal with the issues that matter today. And our 

monthly magazine, Public Finance, is the most influential and widely read periodical in the field.

Here is just a taste of what we provide:

 TISonline – online financial management guidance  Recruitment services

 Benchmarking  Research and statistical information

 Advisory services  Seminars and conferences

 Professional networks  Education and training

 Property and asset management services  CIPFA Regions – UK-wide events run by  

CIPFA members

Call or visit our website to find out more about CIPFA, our products and services – and how we can support 

you and your organisation in these unparalleled times.

020 7543 5600 

enquiries@cipfa.org 

www.cipfa.org

Page 6



local pension
boards

A Technical Knowledge and Skills 
Framework

Page 7



LOCAL PENSION BOARDS: A TECHNICAL KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS FRAMEWORK

Page ii

Published by:

CIPFA  \  THE CHARTERED INSTITUTE OF PUBLIC FINANCE AND ACCOUNTANCY

77 Mansell Street, London E1 8AN

020 7543 5600  \  publications@cipfa.org  \  www.cipfa.org

© July 2015 CIPFA

Designed and typeset by Ministry of Design, Bath  

(www.ministryofdesign.co.uk)

No responsibility for loss occasioned to any person acting or refraining from action 

as a result of any material in this publication can be accepted by the authors or 

publisher.

While every care has been taken in the preparation of this publication, it may 

contain errors for which the publisher and authors cannot be held responsible.

Apart from any fair dealing for the purposes of research or private study, or 

criticism or review, as permitted under the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act, 

1988, this publication may be reproduced, stored or transmitted, in any form or 

by any means, only with the prior permission in writing of the publishers, or in the 

case of reprograph
[...]
..............................................9

THE KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS FRAMEWORK ...................................................................................................10

4. LOCAL PENSION BOARDS: A TECHNICAL KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS FRAMEWORK ...................................11

5. FRAMEWORK STATUS, REPORTING AND COMPLIANCE ..................................................................................15

DEVELOPMENT AND MAINTENANCE .................................................................................................................15

REPORTING AND COMPLIANCE ..........................................................................................................................15

6. ACHIEVING FRAMEWORK STANDARDS – TRAINING AND SUPPORT ............................................................17

7. FURTHER READING AND SOURCES OF GUIDANCE ..........................................................................................19

FROM CIPFA ...........................................................................................................................................................19

OTHER SOURCES ...................................................................................................................................................20

OTHER TRAINING AND SUPPORT ......................................................................................................................20

ANNEX A – KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER THE PENSIONS  

REGULATOR CODE OF PRACTICE NO 14 ................................................................................................................21

ANNEX B – SUGGESTED JOB DESCRIPTION AND ROLE PROFILE FOR THE CHAIR OF A  

PENSIONS BOARD ....................................................................................................................................................25

ANNEX C – LGPS GOVERNANCE REGULATIONS 2014 .................................
[...]
t risk and performance constitutes a major element of the 

role of pension board members. 

3.16 Administering authorities are aware of the requirement to apply the same rigour to an 

assessment of their own performance and the performance of those who work on their behalf. 

Frameworks and targets must be devised and set, and performance monitored against them 

and reported to stakeholders. Pension board members should be equipped which a sufficient 

level of knowledge to enable them to assist the administering authority in ensuring that this 

is done effectively. 

FINANCIAL MARKETS AND PRODUCT KNOWLEDGE

3.17 In schemes with invested funds, an understanding of financial markets and products is 

fundamental. The depth of knowledge will depend to some degree upon the particular 

approach to investment management undertaken by the fund (the investment activities of 

LGPS funds for example can be split into two groups: those funds that use external managers 

to manage all of their investment portfolio; and those that undertake some or all of their 

investment activities using in-house investment managers).

ACTUARIAL METHODS, STANDARDS AND PRACTICES

3.18 The scheme actuary holds a key position in the financial management of a pension scheme. 

Pension board members will need to understand, in some level of detail, the work of the 

actuary and the way in which actuarial information is produced and the impact it has on both 

the finances of the scheme and employers.

Page 21



LOCAL PENSION BOARDS: A TECHNICAL KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS FRAMEWORK

Page 10

THE KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS FRAMEWORK

3.19 In the framework which follows, we have identified the key elements of expertise within 

each of the above areas of technical knowledge as they apply to pension board members. In 

addition, Annex D provides an example of how the framework can be used as an assessment 

tool for individuals. 

Page 22



Page 11

4. Local Pension Boards:  

A Technical Knowledge and 

[...]
ion board 

members

Code of Practice (paragraph 56)

Page 34



ANNEX A – KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS RESPONSIBILITIES 

Page 23

Where do knowledge and understanding responsibilities rest  

under the Code of Practice No 14?

Nature of requirement

Pension board member Scheme manager

Should undertake a personal 

training needs analysis and 

regularly review their skills, 

competencies and knowledge to 

identify gaps or weaknesses.

Code of Practice (paragraph 57)

Should use a personalised training 

plan to document training needs.

Code of Practice (paragraph 57)

Pension board members who take 

on new responsibilities will need to 

ensure that they gain appropriate 

knowledge and understanding 

relevant to carrying out those new 

responsibilities.

Code of Practice (paragraph 58)

Learning programmes should:

 cover the type and degree of 

knowledge and understanding 

required

 reflect the legal requirements

 be delivered within an 

appropriate timescale.

Code of Practice (paragraph 58)

Demonstrating knowledge and understanding

Should keep appropriate records of 

the learning activities of individual 

pension board members and the 

board as a whole.

Code of Practice (paragraph 59)

Page 35



LOCAL PENSION BOARDS: A TECHNICAL KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS FRAMEWORK

Page 24

Page 36



Page 25

Annex B – Suggested Job 

Description and Role Profile for 

the Chair of a Pensions Board

PURPOSE OF ROLE

To lead the pensions board in assisting the scheme manager in complying with legislation 

relating to the governance and administration of the scheme and any requirements imposed 

by the Pensions Regulator in relation to the scheme; and to ensure the effective and efficient 

governance and administration of the scheme. 

PRINCIPAL RESPONSIBILITIES

 Ensure the board delivers its purpose as set out in the board’s terms of reference.

 Prepare for and attend the local pension board meetings, agree the meeting agendas and 

approve the minutes.

 Scrutinise 
[...]
rs and such a policy would now also 
need to cover the LPB.  As discussed earlier in this agenda a formal Training Policy 
is being developed and will be taken to Pension Committee for approval as soon as 
it is developed.  
 
Conflict of Interest Policy - many LPBs have developed a Conflict of Interest Policy 
and indeed this was discussed at the first Hillingdon LPB meeting. Further 
discussions are ongoing with Democratic Services and the Borough Solicitor on the 
need for such a policy for the Hillingdon Fund.  The outcome of those discussions 
will be reported back to the next meeting.  
 
Discretionary Policies - there are several discretions within the LGPS regulations 
for which each employer within the Fund must develop a policy on their application.  
As these are employer discretions they are not approved by Pension Committee, 
however, the Fund is responsible for ensuring such policies do exist and are 
maintained.  The policies of LBH are published on the web pages for the Fund; 
however, those of other employers are not currently published there.  This is an 
oversight which will be rectified over the next few months. 

Page 54



 

Pension Board   7 October 2015 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

Communication Policy Statement  
 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME REGULATIONS 2013  
 
Issued by: Pension Section, Finance Department  
Authorised by: Pensions Committee March 2014 
 
Under the terms of regulation 61 of the above regulations, which came into force on 
1st April 2014, the Council must publish a statement of policy concerning 
communications with members and Scheme employers. 
 
This Communications Policy Statement concerns communications with scheme 
members, representatives of members, prospective members and Scheme 
employers.  It details:  

a) the provision of information and publicity about the Scheme  

b) the format, frequency and method of distributing such information or publicity, and  

c) the promotion of the scheme to pr
[...]
 the Administering Authority in collaboration with the Fund’s actuary and after 
consultation with the Fund’s employers. The FSS forms part of a broader framework 
which covers the Pension Fund and applies to all employers participating in the Fund. 
The FSS represents a summary of the Fund’s approach to funding liabilities of the 
Pension Fund and copies are available from the Financial Planning Section, Central 
Services Directorate or on the Council’s website. 
 
The department for Community and Local Government (CLG) has stated that the 
purpose of the FSS is:  

• to establish a clear and transparent fund-specific strategy, which will identify how 
employers’ pension liabilities are best, met going forward. 

• To support the regulatory framework to maintain as nearly constant employer 
contribution rates as possible; and 

• To take a prudent longer-term view of funding those liabilities. 
 
It is in this context that the FSS has been compiled and sets out in detail the Fund’s 
approach to meeting its individual funding requirements. The FSS is reviewed in detail at 
least every three years, with the next full review due to be completed by 31st March 
2014. 

 
 

STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES 
 
The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 
(Amendment) Regulations 1998 require pension fund administering authorities to 
prepare, maintain and publish a statement of the principles governing their decisions on 
the investment of the pension fund.  The Local Government Pensions Scheme 
(Management and Investment of Funds) (Amendment) Regulations 2002 require pension 
fund administering authorities to state the extent to which they comply with the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Pensions Panel Principles for 
Investment Decision Making in the Local Government Pension Scheme in the United 
Kingdom. Under Regulation 9A (3A) of the LGPS (Management and Investment of 
Funds) Regulations 1998 the Council is required to state the extent to which it complies 
with the ten principles of investment practice issued by the Government in October 2001 
in response to the recommendations of the Review of Institutional Investment in the UK 
undertaken by Paul Myners. Compliance with these principles is set out in detail in the 
Appendix to the Statement of Investment Principles (SOIP) and the Fund is fully 
compliant with 5 out of the 10 principles. Work is in progress with the intention of being 
compliant with the remaining 5 and the reasons for not being fully compliant are set out in 
the SOIP.  The SOIP was formally reviewed by the Pensions Committee and approved 

Page 65



Pension Board   7 October 2015 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

for publication in September 2007 and is reviewed annually or when significant changes 
occur that require incorporation in the document. 
 
 
SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

 
Where Council functions are not specifically reserved to the Pensions Committee in 
relation to the Pension Fund, the functions are deemed to be delegated to the relevant 
Chief Officers, or the Chief Finance Officer in the case of the Pension Fund. The Chief 
Finance Officer is responsible for the establishment of a scheme of delegation for their 
department which includes the Pension Fund function. The scheme of delegation 
specifies the function, names the post which may carry out that delegated decision and 
the limits if any on the delegation. The limits on delegation may include the obligation to 
consult record and/or refer back to the Chief Executive or Chief Finance Officer in certain 
circumstances. The Central Services Directorate has a scheme of delegation which sets 
out the delegated powers to individual officers within the directorate. In relation to the 
Pension Fund the management is delegated to the Chief Finance Officer and the 
Financial Planning Manager.  The scheme of delegation is reviewed approximately every 
six months by the Council. 
 

STAN
[...]
rt Part II  

 Pension Board Work Programme Democratic Services Manager 

 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting held on 30 July 2015
	5 Training Item - Local Pension Boards - A Technical Knowledge and Skills Framework
	8 Discussion on Pension Fund Policies
	Communication Policy Statement 2014
	Governance Policy Statement 2008-revised September  2012 (1)
	LB Hillingdon - Draft Reporting Breaches Procedure (1)

	9 Work Programme 2015/16
	10 Review of Pension Committee Reports
	11 Risk Management Report
	PART II - Pension Fund Risk Register




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

PENSIONS  BOARD

7 October 2015

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

 Board Members Present:

Employer Representatives:
Councillors David Simmonds (Chairman), Alan Chapman and John Morse.

Employee Representatives:
Roger Hackett, Venetia Rogers and Andrew Scott.

Also Present:
Dan Kanaris (AON Hewitt).
 
LBH Officers Present:
Ken Chisholm, Nancy LeRoux, Sian Kunert and Khalid Ahmed.

10.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND ANY CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST  (Agenda Item 2)

Councillor David Simmonds declared a general Non-Pecuniary Interest 
as he was a member of the Teachers' Pensions Board. He remained in 
the meeting during discussion on all items.

There were no conflicts of interests reported.

11.    MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 30 JULY 2015  (Agenda Item 3)

Agreed as an accurate record. 

12.    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Agenda Item 4)

That Agenda Items 10 and 11 be considered in private for the reasons 
stated on the agenda and the rest of the items be considered in public.

13.    TRAINING ITEM - LOCAL PENSION BOARDS - A TECHNICAL 
KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS FRAMEWORK  (Agenda Item 5)

Action By:

Dan Kanaris from AON Hewitt attended the meeting and provided the 
Board with a presentation on the training and skills which local Pension 
Board members required under regulations.

The Board was provided with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
& Accountancy publication of Local Pension Boards - a Technical 
Knowledge and Skills Framework which provided guidance on the 
appropriate skills and training which local Pension Board Members 
should possess.



The framework had two main purposes; one was to provide scheme 
managers with the tools to meet the Pensions Regulator's Code of 
Practise which stated that Pension Board Members should be provided 
with training to enable them to carry out their roles. Secondly to enable 
the assessment of the progress and to plan the development of Board 
Members.

Members discussed the example of the competency Self- Assessment 
Matrix contained in the document and a general assessment was 
carried out on the Board's learning needs analysis and training 
requirements. Reference was made to training which would be 
provided at every Board meeting, together with individual training on 
specific areas where required.

The Committee referred to the suggested Job Description and Role 
Profile for the Chairman of a Pensions Board and officers would give 
consideration to using this for this Pensions Board.

RESOLVED: 

     1.  That the information provided be noted.

Action By:

Nancy Le 
Roux

14.    LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - GOVERNANCE 
ISSUES  (Agenda Item 6)

Action By:

The Board was provided with details of potential changes to Local 
Government Pension Scheme's Governance and Impending 
Consultations. Reference was made to the recent budget, where the 
Chancellor announced that Central Government would work with 
administering authorities to look at pooling investments.

The Board was informed that the Government was discussing the 
creation of five or six regional wealth funds, potentially to increase 
investment in infrastructure. With economies of scale this could reduce 
costs and increase returns. Officers were investigating options for 
Hillingdon.

The Board was informed that the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board was 
looking at options with regard to the increased separation of LGPS 
pension funds from Councils but this had been put to one side because 
of the pooling proposals.

The Board was informed of the Government announcement on a 
consultation which proposed to cap the total amount of exit payments 
(including employer pension costs) which could be made to employees 
leaving the public sector to £95,000. This could have implications on 
local authorities as employers are required to pay the capital cost of 
each early retirement on the grouns of redundancy.  The capital cost 
would be included in the £95,000 calculation..

An update was provided on the Pensions Administration Contract and 
the performance of Capita.

RESOLVED: 



1.  That the information provided be noted.     

15.    ISSUES FROM THE LAST MEETING OF THE PENSION BOARD  
(Agenda Item 7)

Action By:

The Board was updated on action which had been requested at the 
last meeting.

In relation to the discussion on insurance indemnity protection for 
employee members of the Board, it was reported that from an initial 
discussion with the Council's insurers, it was thought that LPB 
Members would be covered, but further discussion would be 
undertaken and this would be reported back to the Board.

16.    DISCUSSION ON PENSION FUND POLICIES  (Agenda Item 8) Action By:

The Board was provided with a report which contained a list of all the 
policies which the Fund should have in place. 

Reference was made to the Governance Policy Statement which 
needed to be updated to take account of the formation of the Pension 
Board. With regard to the Conflicts of Interest Policy, further 
discussions were taking place with Democratic Services and the 
Borough Solicitor on the necessity of having such a policy for the 
Hillingdon Fund. An update on this would be provided at the next 
meeting.

Officers reported that an Administration Strategy would be developed 
and submitted to the Pensions Committee for approval and then it 
would be brought to the Pension Board in January 2016.

In relation to Discretionary Policies, the Board was informed that each 
employer within the LGPS had to develop a policy on their application 
and these had to be published on the web pages for the Fund. The 
Board was informed that all employers' policies would be published on 
the Fund's website.
    
Discussion took place on communications in relation to the Pension 
Fund and Members were informed that this was the responsibility of 
CEB and they communicated in accordance with regulations. 
Reference was made to there being a need to update certain aspects 
of communication such as member education about their pensions.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the information provided on Pension Fund polices be   
noted and officers be asked to carry out the actions 
requested.    

Nancy Le 
Roux

Nancy Le 
Roux

17.    WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  (Agenda Item 9) Action By:



Noted.

18.    REVIEW OF PENSION COMMITTEE REPORTS  (Agenda Item 10) Action By:

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act).

The Board was provided with the agenda for the last Pensions 
Committee which took place on 5 October 2015 and noted the reports.

Particular discussion took place on the item on the Pensions 
Administration Contract and the Board was informed that a report 
would be submitted to the next Pensions Committee on options for the 
Council.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the reports which were considered by the Pensions 
Committee and   the update provided by officers be noted.

 

Nancy Le 
Roux

19.    RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 11) Action By:

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act).

The confidential report provided Members with details of the main risks 
to the Pension Fund which would enable the Board to monitor and 
review going forward.
  
RESOLVED: 

1. That the Risk Register in terms of the approach and the 
specific tasks identified and the measures taken to mitigate 
those current risks, be noted.

2. That the position in relation to the Pensions Administration 
Contract be noted. 

The meeting, which commenced at 5.00 pm, closed at 6.30 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on .  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.




